IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ZF AUTOMOTIVE US, INC., GERALD DEKKER, and CHRISTOPHE MARNAT,

Petitioners,

—v.—

LUXSHARE, LTD.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Andrew Rhys Davies
Counsel of Record
Bradley S. Pensyl
Kendall R. Pauley
Allen & Overy LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 610-6300
andrewrhys.davies@allenovery.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i ii v 1 3 3
STATEMENT	v 1 3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
	3
INTRODUCTION	
STATEMENT	3
I. Statutory Background	
II. Factual Background	4
A. Petitioner ZF US Defrauds Respondent Luxshare	4
B. To Avoid Statute-of-Limitation Issues, Luxshare Should Initiate an Expedited Arbitration Proceeding in Germany by the End of 2021	5
III. Procedural Background	6
A. The District Court Permits Luxshare to Take Limited Discovery for Use Before the German Arbitral Tribunal	6
B. The District Court Compels Petitioners to Comply with the Subpoenas, and Denies a Stay Pending Appeal	7

PAGE	
C. The Court of Appeals Denies Petitioners' Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal	
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION9	١
I. This Case Does Not Present the Kind of Extraordinary Circumstances that Could Warrant Certiorari Before Judgment	1
A. Whether 28 U.S.C. § 1782(a) Encompasses Foreign Arbitral Tribunals Is Not a Question of Imperative Public Importance Requiring Immediate Determination in this Court	1
B. Certiorari Before Judgment Should Not Be Granted to Facilitate Review of the Question Presented in the Now-Dismissed Servotronics Case	
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address the Question Presented	
A. A Ruling on the Question Presented May Not Be Dispositive of this Case, and May Not Even Be Necessary. 15	
B. Like Servotronics, this Case Is Likely to Be Moot Before this Court Can Decide the Question Presented	
CONCLUSION 21	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)
Cases
Coleman v. Paccar, Inc., 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)9
Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981)10
Dep't of Com. v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)
Fund for Prot. of Inv. Rts. in Foreign States Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782 for Ord. Granting Leave to Obtain Discovery for use in Foreign Proceeding v. AlixPartners, LLP 5 F.4th 216 (2d Cir. 2021)
Graham v. Goodcell, 282 U.S. 409 (1931)13
Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003)14
Hannah v. Larche, 363 U.S. 420 (1960)
In re Application to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings (Abdul Latif Jameel Transp. Co. v. FedEx Corp.), 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019)
In Re Guo, 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020)
Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc., 542 U.S. 258 (2004)

PAGE(S)
Johnson v. U.S. Shipping Bd. Emergency Fleet
Corp., 280 U.S. 320 (1930)
Lee v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 30 (2016)
McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Hond.,
372 U.S. 10 (1963)
McElroy v. U.S. ex rel. Guagliardo, 361 U.S. 281 (1960)
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)10
Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk, 573 U.S. 954 (2014)9
New Haven Inclusion Cases, 399 U.S. 392 (1970)
Porter v. Dicken, 328 U.S. 252 (1946)
Porter v. Lee, 328 U.S. 246 (1946)
Pro-Football, Inc. v. Blackhorse, 137 S. Ct. 44 (2016) 19
Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957)
Robicheaux v. George, 574 U.S. 1108 (2015)11
Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co., 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020)17

PAGE(S)
Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC, 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020)
Trump v. Stockman, 139 S. Ct. 946 (2019)
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)14
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)10
United States v. Thomas, 361 U.S. 950 (1960)14
Virginia, ex rel Cuccinelli v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 951 (2012)11
White v. Mechs.' Sec. Corp., 269 U.S. 283 (1925)
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)10
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1253
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a) passim
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a)
S. Ct. R. 11
C C+ D 20

PAGE(S)
Other Authorities
James Lindgren & William P. Marshall, The Supreme Court's Extraordinary Power to Grant Certiorari Before Judgment in the Court of Appeals, 1986 Sup. Ct. Rev. 259 (1986)
S. Shapiro, et al., Supreme Court Practice (11th ed. 2019)
